502234812 02/19/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | CHANGE OF NAME |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| Smartpool, Inc. | 12/31/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SmartPool LLC |
|-----------------|---------------------|
| Street Address: | 687 Prospect Street |
| City: | Lakewood |
| State/Country: | NEW JERSEY |
| Postal Code: | 08701 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12857379 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7022058050

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-205-8000

Email: mailroom@bskb.com, ruffl@bskb.com Correspondent Name: Birch, Stewart, Kolasch & Birch, LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 747

Address Line 4: Falls Church, VIRGINIA 22040-0747

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 4030-0262PUS1 |
|-------------------------|---------------|
|-------------------------|---------------|

NAME OF SUBMITTER: LINDA J. RUFF

Total Attachments: 4

source=20130214CHANGEOFNAME#page1.tif

source=20130214CHANGEOFNAME#page2.tif source=20130214CHANGEOFNAME#page3.tif

source=20130214CHANGEOFNAME#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 029835 FRAME: 0450

502234812

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND

CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A DELAWARE

CORPORATION UNDER THE NAME OF "SMARTPOOL, INCORPORATED" TO A

DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM

"SMARTPOOL, INCORPORATED" TO "SMARTPOOL LLC", FILED IN THIS

OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-SEVENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2012, AT 6:27

O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF
THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY
OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2012, AT 6 O'CLOCK P.M.

2957055 8100V

121398168

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENT CATION: 0108343

DATE: 12-31-12

PATENT REEL: 029835 FRAME: 0451



PAGE 2

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND

CORRECT COPY OF CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF "SMARTPOOL LLC"

FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-SEVENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D.

2012, AT 6:27 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2012, AT 6 O'CLOCK P.M.

2957055 8100V

121398168

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENT\CATION: 0108343

DATE: 12-31-12

PATENT REEL: 029835 FRAME: 0452

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 06:27 PM 12/27/2012 FILED 06:27 PM 12/27/2012 SRV 121398168 - 2957055 FILE

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION FROM A CORPORATION TO A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY PURSUANT TO SECTION 18-214 OF THE LIMITED LIABILITY ACT

| 1.) The jurisdiction where the Corporation first formed is Delaware |
|---|
| 2.) The jurisdiction immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Delaware |
| 3.) The date the corporation first formed is October 19, 1998 |
| 4:) The name of the Corporation immediately prior to filing this Certificate is SmartPool, Incorporated |
| 5.) The name of the Limited Liability Company as set forth in the Certificate of Formation is SmartPool LLC |
| 6.) The conversion shall take effect at the close of business (6 p.m.) on December 31, 2012. |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Certificate on the 2775 day of December , A.D. 2012 |
| By: Gleen Jackson Authorized Person |
| Name: Lewis Dubrofsky |

Print or Type

PATENT REEL: 029835 FRAME: 0453

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 06:27 PM 12/27/2012 FILED 06:27 PM 12/27/2012 SRV 121398168 - 2957055 FILE

STATE of DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY CERTIFICATE of FORMATION

| Road, Suite C | registered office in the State of Delaware is 874 Walker in the City of Dover, DE |
|---|---|
| Cip Code 19904 | · |
| he name of its Register | ed agent at such address is United Corporate Services, Inc. |
| nird; (Insert any other matters the members determine to include herein.) | |
| The Certificate of Formation December 31, 2012. | n shall take effect on the close of business (6 p.m.) on |
| Developed of Levia. | |
| | |
| • | |
| | |
| | |
| <i>:</i> | |
| litmaga XI/hawaaf tha | idersigned have executed this Certificate of Formation |
| | r 70.12 |
| day of Decembe | r, 20 <u>12</u> |
| | r , 20 12 |
| | By: Gen Jak |
| | By: Gen Jak |

Typed or Printed

PATENT REEL: 029835 FRAME: 0454

RECORDED: 02/19/2013